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All dreamGEAR/i.Sound products come with a limited warranty and have been subjected to a
thorough series of tests to ensure the highest level of dependability and compatibility. It is
unlikely that you will experience any problem, but if a defect should become apparent during
the use of this product, dreamGEAR warrants to the original consumer purchaser that this
product will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 120 days from
the date of your original purchase. If a defect covered by this warranty occurs, dreamGEAR,
at its option, will repair or replace the product purchased at no charge. If a replacement is
necessary and your product is no longer available, a comparable product may be substituted
at the sole discretion of dreamGEAR.

This warranty does not cover normal wear and tear, abusive use or misuse, modification,
tampering or by any other cause not related to either materials or workmanship. This warranty
does not apply to products used for any industrial, professional or commercial purposes.

For service on any defective product under the 120-day warranty policy, please contact
Consumer Support
to obtain a Return Authorization Number.

NOTE: dreamGEAR will not process any defective claims without
a Return Authorization Number.

Consumer Support Hotline:
877-999-DREAM (3732) (U.S. and Canada only) or
310-222-1045 (International)

Consumer Support Email: support@dreamgear.net
Websites:

www.dreamgear.net
www.isound.net

’,@\ PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW THIS USER’'S GUIDE
—_— THOROUGHLY BEFORE USING THE PORTABLE POWER MAX
BATTERY.

This User’s Guide provides important operating instructions and safety precau-
tions for the Portable Power Max, which is a rechargeable lithium ion battery with
5 USB outlets for powering and charging iPad®, iPhone®, iPod®, mobile phones,
Bluetooth®, portable gaming systems, DVD players, MP3 players and other USB
powered devices.

Charging the Battery with the AC Adapter:

1. Place the Portable Power Max on a flat surface.

2. Insert the included AC adapter into the opening labeled “12V DC” before
plugging the adapter into a wall socket. While the battery is being charged the
four blue LED lights will illuminate sequentially. Once the battery is fully
charged all four LED will be illuminated and it is ready for use. Only use the
included AC adapter.

Using the Battery:

1. Turn ON the Portable Power Max by moving the ON/OFF switch (')
downward to the ON position. The first LED will light up GREEN.
2. Plug the device to be charged or powered into one of the 5 USB openings.

NOTE: If available, use the original USB charge cable that came with

your device.

3. To turn OFF the battery, move the ON/OFF switch marked d) upward to the
OFF position. This will prolong the life of your battery when not in use.

Charging a BlackBerry®:

1. Insert the included BlackBerry adapter in one of the battery’s USB ports.

2. Use either the charge cable that came with the BlackBerry or the included
charge cable to connect the BlackBerry to the battery.

3. Do not connect the BlackBerry directly to a USB without using the included
BlackBerry adapter.

To Check Battery Charge Status:

1. Press the button marked E=h
2. The blue LED lights will light up according to how much battery life remains.

NOTE: 1 BLUE LED =0 - 25%, 2 BLUE LEDs = 25% - 50%,
3 BLUE LEDs = 50% -75% and 4 BLUE LEDs = 75% -100%.

Flashlight:

1. To use the flashlight feature of the Portable Power Max, move the switch
marked ‘¥ downward.
2. To turn off the flashlight, move the switch marked ¥ upward.

Important Safety Precautions:

- Incorrect use or incompatibility with your device may result in reduced battery
performance or damage to your device.

- Verify device is 5 Volts for compatibility with the Portable Power Max battery.

- Do not attempt to disassemble product.

- Store and operate between 32°F-113°F.

- Do not allow this product to have contact with liquids.

- Do not place this product near a heat source or flame.

- Do not throw or shake.

- Do not operate if it has been subjected to shock or damage.

- Do not crush or puncture the battery.

- Recharge the battery every 3 months when not in use. Use soft cloth to clean
the exterior. Do not use harsh chemicals or strong cleaning solvents.

Trouble Shooting
Device will not charge.

a. Verify battery is powered ON.

b. Verify battery is charged.

c. Verify device to be charged requires 5 Volts.

d. Verify devices to be simultaneously charged do not together total more than
2.5 Amps.

e. Verify USB charge cable is correctly inserted in battery and device.

f. Verify that your device is not already fully charged.

Portable Power Max will not charge.

a. Verify proper connection between AC adapter and Portable Power
Max battery.

b. Verify proper connection between AC adapter and wall socket.

c. Verify wall socket has power.

Portable Power Max loses charge too quickly.

a. Turn off power and flashlight when not in use and disconnect all devices to
avoid rapid loss of battery charge.
b. When not in use, store battery in a cool place.

Correct Disposal For This Device:
Do not throw away. Please follow local requirements for the recycling of
electronic appliances and batteries.

For further information please contact Customer Service:
e-mail: support@dreamGEAR.net or 877-999-DREAM (3732).
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USER'S GUIDE
P POR FAVOR LEA Y SIGA ESTA GUIA ANTES DE USAR LA PILA
— PORTABLE POWER MAX.

Esta Guia del usuario proporciona instrucciones operativas y medidas de
seguridad para el portatil, que es una pila de ion-litio recargable con 5 salidas USB
para alimentar y cargar IPad®, iPhone®, iPod®, teléfonos moviles, Bluetooth®,
sistemas de juegos portatiles, reproductores de DVD, reproductores MP3 y otros
dispositivos USB.

Carga de la Pila con el Adaptador de CA:

1. Coloque el Portable Power Max en una superficie plana.

2. Inserte el adaptador AC incluido en la apertura de la etiqueta "12V DC" antes
de enchufar el adaptador a una toma de corriente. Mientras que la pila se esté
cargando, las cuatro luces LED azul se iluminaran de forma secuencial. Una
vez que la pila esté completamente cargada las cuatro LED se iluminaran y
estara lista para su uso. Utilice unicamente el adaptador de CA incluido.

Uso de la Pila:

1. Conecte el Portable Power Max moviendo el interruptor de ON / OFF (')
hacia abajo en la posicion de ON. La primera LED se iluminara en verde.

2. Conecte el dispositivo para su carga o alimentaciéon en una de las 5 aberturas
USB.

NOTA: Si esté disponible, use el cable original de carga USB que viene con el

dispositivo.

3. Para apagar la pila, mueva el interruptor ON / OFF marcado (') hacia arriba
en la posicion OFF. Esto prolongara la vida de la pila cuando no esté en uso.

Carga de un BlackBerry®:

1. Inserte el adaptador de BlackBerry incluido en uno de los puertos USB de
la pila.

2. Utilice el cable de carga que viene con el BlackBerry o el cable de carga
incluido para conectar el BlackBerry a la pila.

3. No conecte el BlackBerry directamente a un puerto USB sin necesidad de
utilizar el adaptador de BlackBerry incluido.

Comprobar el Estado de Carga de la Pila:

1. Pulse el boton marcado [

2. Las luces azules LED se iluminaran de acuerdo a la cantidad de vida que
tenga la pila.

NOTA: 1 LED AZUL =0 - 25%, 2 LEDs AZULES = 25% - 50%, 3 LEDs AZULES =

50% -75% y 4 LEDs AZULES = 75% -100%.

Linterna:

1. Para utilizar la funcion de linterna del Portable Power Max, mueva el interruptor
marcado ‘¥ hacia abajo.
2. Para apagar la linterna, mueva el interruptor marcado ¢ hacia arriba.

Precauciones de Seguridad Importantes:

- El uso incorrecto o incompatibilidad del dispositivo puede dar lugar a un
rendimiento reducido de la pila o dafar el dispositivo.

- Compruebe que el dispositivo sea de 5 voltios para su compatibilidad con la pila
de Portable Power Max.

- No intente desmontar producto.

- Almacene y haga funcionar el producto entre 32 ° F-113 ° F.

- No permita que este producto entre en contacto con liquidos.

- No coloque este producto cerca de una fuente de calor o de llamas.

- No lo lance ni lo agite.

- No lo haga funcionar si se ha sometido a descargas eléctricas o dafios.

- No aplaste ni perfore la pila.

- Recargue la pila cada 3 meses, cuando no esté en uso. Utilice un pafio suave
para limpiar el exterior. No utilice productos quimicos o disolventes fuertes.

Solucion de problemas
El dispositivo no se carga.

. Verifique que la pila esta encendida.

. Verifique que la pila esta cargada.

. Compruebe que el dispositivo a cargar requiere 5 Voltios.

. Compruebe que los dispositivos que carguen de forma simultanea no sumen
un total de mas de 2,5 amperios.

e. Verifique cable de carga USB se haya insertado correctamente en la pila y el

dispositivo.
f. Compruebe que el dispositivo no esté completamente cargado.

Q0 T o

El Portable Power Max no se carga.

a. Verifique la conexion correcta entre el adaptador de CA 'y la pila de
Portable Power Max.

b. Verifique la conexién correcta entre el adaptador de CAy el enchufe de la pared.

c. Compruebe que la toma de corriente tiene corriente.

E! Portable Power Max pierde carga demasiado rapido.

a. Apague la corriente y la linterna cuando no lo utilice y desconecte todos los
dispositivos para evitar una rapida pérdida de la carga de la pila.
b. Cuando no se encuentre en uso, guarde la pila en un lugar fresco.

Eliminacion Correcta de este Dispositivo:
No lo tire. Por favor, siga las normativas locales para el reciclaje de aparatos
electronicos y pilas.

Para mas informacién péngase en contacto con Atencion al Cliente:
e-mail: support@dreamGEAR.net 0 877-999-DREAM (3732).

PACKAGE CONTENTS:

+ PORTABLE POWER MAX

* Mini/Micro USB Cable

+ 110/240 Volt AC Adapter

» Travel Bag

+ User’s Guide/Warranty Card
+ Registration Card

+ FAQ Sheet

+ Information Card

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE:

+ PORTABLE POWER MAX

+ Cable Mini / Micro USB

+ 110/240 Voltios Adaptador de CA

+ Bolsa de Viaje

+ Guia del Usuario fTarjeta de la Garantia
* Tarjeta de Registro

* Hoja de Preguntas Frecuentes

* Tarjeta de Informacion

CONTENU DU COFFRET:

+ PORTABLE POWER MAX

+ Cable Mini/Micro USB

+ Adaptateur Secteur 110/240 V CA

+ Sacoche de Voyage

+ Guide d'Utilisation/Carte de Garantie

+ Carte d’Enregistrement

« Feuille des Questions Fréquemment Posées (FAQ)
» Carte d'Information

‘ D VEUILLEZ LIRE ET SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE GUIDE

D'UTILISATION AVANT D'UTILISER LA BATTERIE D'PORTABLE
POWER MAX.

Ce Guide d'Utilisation fournit des instructions d'utilisation et des consignes de sécurité
importantes relatives a 'PORTABLE POWER MAX, qui consiste en une batterie en
lithium-ion rechargeable ayant 5 connecteurs USB pour alimenter et recharger iPad®,
iPhone®, iPod®, téléphones portables Bluetooth®, consoles de jeux portables, lecteurs
DVD, lecteurs MP3 et autres appareils alimentés via USB.

Charger la Batterie avec I'Adaptateur Secteur:

1.
2.

Placez 'TPORTABLE POWER MAX sur une surface plane.

Insérez une extrémité de l'adaptateur secteur inclus dans le connecteur libellé «
12V DC » avant de brancher l'autre extrémité dans une prise secteur. Pendant la
charge de la batterie, les quatre témoins de couleur bleue vont s'allumer de fagon
séquentielle. Une fois la batterie est complétement chargée, tous les quatre
témoins s'allument indiquant que la batterie est préte a I'emploi. N'utilisez que
I'adaptateur secteur inclus.

Utilisation de la Batterie:

1.

2.

Allumez 'PORTABLE POWER MAX en positionnant le commutateur ON/OFF
d) sur ON. Le premier témoin s'allume en vert.
Branchez 'appareil a charger ou & alimenter dans I'un des 5 ports USB.

REMARQUE: Utilisez, si possible, le cable de charge USB original fourni avec
votre appareil.

3.

Pour éteindre la batterie, positionnez le commutateur ON/OFF (') sur OFF. Cela
prolongera la durée vie de votre batterie.

Charger un BlackBerry®:

1.
2.

3.

Insérez |'adaptateur BlackBerry inclus dans I'un des ports USB de la batterie.
Utilisez le cable de charge fourni avec le BlackBerry ou le cable de charge inclus
pour brancher le BlackBerry a la batterie.

Ne branchez pas le BlackBerry directement a un port USB sans |'adaptateur
BlackBerry inclus.

Pour Vérifier I'état de Charge de la Batterie:

1.
2.

Appuyez sur la touche libellée  Em==h
Le témoin bleu s'allume en fonction de la capacité résiduelle de la batterie.

REMARQUE: 1 TEMOIN BLEU = 0 - 25%, 2 TEMOINS BLEUS = 25% - 50%, 3
TEMOINS BLEUS = 50% -75% et 4 TEMOINS BLEUS = 75% -100%.

Torche:

1.

2.

Pour utiliser la fonction lampe-torche de 'PORTABLE POWER MAX, déplacez le
commutateur libellé ¥ vers le bas.
Pour éteindre la lampe-torche, déplacez le commutateur libellé "¢ vers le haut.

Mesures de Sécurité Importantes:

- Une utilisation incorrecte ou une incompatibilité avec votre appareil peut

entrainer une dégradation des performances de la batterie ou un endommag
ment de votre appareil.

- Vérifiez que votre appareil est de 5 volts pour garantir sa compatibilité avec la

batterie d'PORTABLE POWER MAX.

- N'essayez pas de désassembler 'appareil.

- Stockez et utilisez entre 0°C-45°C.

- N'exposez pas cet appareil au contact avec des liquides.

- Ne placez pas cet appareil prés d'une source de chaleur ou de flammes.
- Ne jetez pas et ne secouez pas cet appareil.

- N'utilisez pas cet appareil s'il a été soumis a des chocs ou s'il a été

endommagé.

- N’exercez pas une forte pression sur la batterie et ne la perforez pas.
- Rechargez la batterie tous les 3 mois lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée. Utilisez un

chiffon doux pour nettoyer I'extérieur. N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage
chimiques ou solvants forts.

Dépannage

L'appareil ne charge pas.

a.
b.
c.
d.

e.

Vérifiez que la batterie est allumée.

Vérifiez que la batterie est chargée.

Vérifiez que I'appareil a charger nécessite 5 Volts.

Vérifiez que les appareils a charger simultanément ne totalisent pas plus de 2,5
amperes.

Vérifiez que le cable USB de charge est correctement inséré dans la batterie et
I'appareil.

f. Vérifiez que votre appareil n'est pas déja completement chargé.

L'PORTABLE POWER MAX ne se charge pas.

a.

b.
c.

Vérifiez que la connexion entre 'adaptateur secteur et la batterie d'PORTABLE
POWER MAX est correcte.

Vérifiez que la connexion entre |'adaptateur secteur et la prise murale est correcte.
Vérifiez que la prise murale est sous tension.

L'PORTABLE POWER MAX perd de la charge trop apidement.

a.

b.

Eteignez I'appareil et la lampe-torche lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés et débranchez
tous les appareils pour éviter une perte rapide de charge de la batterie.
Lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée, rangez la batterie dans un endroit aéré.

Elimination Appropriée de cet Appareil:

Ne pas jeter. Suivez les réglementations locales relatives au recyclage des appareils
électroniques et des batteries.

Pour plus d'informations contactez le service a la clientéle:
e-mail: support@dreamGEAR.net ou 877-999-DREAM (3732).
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=  FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

HOW MANY DEVICES CAN THE PORTABLE POWER MAX CHARGE AT
ONCE?

Up to 5 devices, together totaling no more than 2.5 Amps, can be simultaneously
charged.

WHAT ARE THE POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEVICES TO BE
CHARGED?

The Portable Power Max will charge any device with a maximum current require-
ment of 2.5 Amps. As an example, the iPhone requires maximum 1 Amp.
However, when multiple devices are simultaneously charged together they must
not exceed 2.5 Amps in total. The voltage requirement of each device charged
must be 5 Volts.

WHAT ARE SOME EXAMPLES OF DEVICES THAT CAN BE CHARGED
SIMULTANEOUSLY?

Examples of devices the battery can simultaneously charge:

-1iPad and 1 iPod, or

-2 iPhones, or

-5 iPods, or

- 3 BlackBerry devices

WHAT HAPPENS IF THE DEVICES TO BE CHARGED SIMULTANEOUSLY
TOTAL MORE THAN 2.5 AMPS?

If devices totaling more than 2.5 Amps are connected simultaneously, the battery
will cease operating and the green power light will begin to blink. If this occurs
disconnect all devices, turn off the battery and wait 5 minutes. Confirm that the
devices to be charged simultaneously do not together exceed a total of 2.5
Amps.

HOW DO | CHARGE THE PORTABLE POWER MAX FOR THE FIRST TIME?

Before using the battery for the first time, charge it until the 4 LED charge
indicator lights remain illuminated while the AC wall adapter is still connected or
when the battery indicator button is pressed. Only use the included AC adapter to
charge the battery.

HOW LONG DOES IT TAKE TO FULLY CHARGE THE PORTABLE POWER
MAX BATTERY?

It takes 7-9 hours to fully charge.

HOW DO YOU KNOW IF THE BATTERY IS FULLY CHARGED?

The 4 blue LED charge indicators will progressively light, to signify the battery is
charging. When all 4 blue LED are constantly lit, the battery is fully charged. 1
LED means 0-25% charge, 2 LEDs mean 25-50% charge, 3 LEDs mean 50-75%
charge and all 4 LEDs lit indicates the battery is 75-100% charged.

HOW LONG DOES IT TAKE TO CHARGE A DEVICE, SUCH AS THE IPHONE 4,
OR OTHER SIMILAR DEVICES?

The charging time for devices like the iPhone and iPod depends on the model.
For example, the iPhone 4 will fully charge in around two hours. Please refer to
the technical specifications for each device.

DOES THE CHARGING TIME FOR EACH DEVICE CHANGE IF MULTIPLE
DEVICES ARE PLUGGED IN?

No.

CAN THE INCLUDED USB TO MINI/MICRO-USB CABLE CHARGE 2 DEVICES
AT ONCE?

Yes.

WHICH GENERATIONS OF IPOD MODELS WILL THE BATTERY CHARGE?
The Portable Power Max will charge most iPods which have a 30 pin connector.

DOES THE PORTABLE POWER MAX CHARGE ALL USB DEVICES?

The Portable Power Max charges most USB charged devices. Some devices
require charging with the original A/C adapter sold with the device or with a
computer with a special driver installed for the device.

DOES THE BATTERY COME OUT OF THE BOX CHARGED?
Yes, about 50%- 80% charged.

HOW LONG WILL THE BATTERY LAST BEFORE IT IS NO LONGER ABLE TO
HOLD A CHARGE?

The battery will not hold a charge after approximately 500 charge-discharge
cycles. Every Li-ion battery ages and after approximately 2 years, the battery
capacity will reach around 50% of the maximum. Most mobile phone batteries no
longer hold a charge after 2 years.

CAN | CHARGE DEVICES WHILE THE BATTERY IS PLUGGED IN FOR A
CHARGE?

Yes.

CAN A COMPLETELY DISCHARGED BATTERY BE RECHARGED?

Yes it can, but it may take up to 10 minutes before the battery gains a basic
charge and the LEDs indicate that it is charging.

IS THERE A MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM TEMPERATURE FOR USING AND
STORING THE PORTABLE POWER MAX?

The Portable Power Max will operate at temperatures ranging from 32° to 113°
Fahrenheit (0° to 45° Celsius), with slight performance changes based on
extreme temperatures. The battery should not be used if condensation appears.

WHAT IS THE BEST WAY TO STORE THE PORTABLE POWER MAX?

Store the battery in a cool (room temperature), non-refrigerated, dry place with a
40% - 60% state-of-charge. Some reserve charge is needed to keep the battery
and its protection circuit operational during prolonged storage. Avoid keeping the
battery at full charge and high temperatures, such as in a hot car, and avoid
discharging the battery completely.
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=  PREGUNTAS MAS FRECUENTES

¢ CUANTOS DISPOSITIVOS PUEDE CARGAR DE PORTABLE
POWER A LA VEZ?

Hasta 5 dispositivos, con un total de no mas de 2,5 amperios, pueden cargarse
simultaneamente.

¢{CUALES SON LOS REQUISITOS DE ALIMENTACION DE LOS DISPOSITI-
VOS A CARGAR?

El PORTABLE POWER MAX Max cargara cualquier dispositivo con una especifi-
cacion de corriente maxima de 2,5 amperios. A modo de ejemplo, el iPhone
requiere un maximo de un amperio. Sin embargo, cuando hay varios dispositivos
cargandose al mismo tiempo, no deben superar los 2,5 amperios en total. El
requerimiento de voltaje de cada dispositivo de carga debe ser de 5 voltios.

¢ CUALES SON ALGUNOS EJEMPLOS DE DISPOSITIVOS QUE SE PUEDEN
CARGAR AL MISMO TIEMPO?

Ejemplos de dispositivos que la pila puede cargar al mismo tiempo:
+1iPady 1iPod, o

+ 2 iPhones, o

- 5iPods, o

« 3 dispositivos BlackBerry

¢{QUE OCURRE SI LOS DISPOSITIVOS A CARGAR SIMULTANEAMENTE
SUMAN UN TOTAL DE MAS DE 2,5 AMPERIOS?

Si los dispositivos suman un total de mas de 2,5 amperios al estar conectados al
mismo tiempo, la pila dejara de funcionar y la luz verde comenzaréa a parpadear.
Si esto ocurre, desconecte todos los dispositivos, desconecte la pila y espere 5
minutos. Confirme que los dispositivos cargandose al mismo tiempo no superan
un total de 2,5 amperios.

¢{COMO SE CARGA EL PORTABLE POWER MAX POR PRIMERA VEZ?

Antes de usar la pila por primera vez, carguela hasta que las 4 luces LED
indicadoras de carga LED permanezcan iluminadas mientras que el adaptador
de pared de CA esté conectado o cuando esté presionado el botén indicador de
pila. Solo utilice el adaptador de CA para cargar la pila.

¢{CUANTO TIEMPO SE TARDA EN CARGAR COMPLETAMENTE LA PILA
DEL PORTABLE POWER MAX?

Tarda 7-9 horas en cargarse por completo.

¢COMO SE SABE SI LA PILA ESTA COMPLETAMENTE CARGADA?

Las 4 LED azules indicadoras de carga se iluminaran progresivamente para
significar que la pila se esta cargando. Cuando las 4 LED azules estén
constantemente encendidas, la pila estara completamente cargada.1 LED
significa un 0-25% de carga, 2 LEDs significan un 25-50% de carga, 3 LEDs
significan un 50-75% de carga y las 4 LED indican que la pila estara cargada
75-100%.

¢{CUANTO TIEMPO SE TARDA EN CARGARSE UN DISPOSITIVO, COMO EL
IPHONE DE 4, U OTROS DISPOSITIVOS SIMILARES?

El tiempo de carga para dispositivos como el iPhone y el iPod depende del
modelo. Por ejemplo, el iPhone 4 se cargara por completo en unas dos horas.
Por favor, consulte las especificaciones técnicas de cada dispositivo.

¢CAMBIA EL TIEMPO DE CARGA DE CADA DISPOSITIVO SI HAY VARIOS
DISPOSITIVOS CONECTADOS?

No.

¢(PUEDE EL CABLE USB A MINI/MICRO-USB INCLUIDO CARGAR 2
DISPOSITIVOS A LA VEZ?

Si.

¢{QUE GENERACIONES DE MODELOS IPOD CARGARA LA PILA?

El Portable Power Max cargara la mayoria de iPods que tengan un conector de
30 pines.

¢ES EL PORTABLE POWER MAX CAPAZ DE CARGAR TODOS LOS
DISPOSITIVOS USB?

El Portable Power Max carga la mayoria de dispositivos USB. Algunos
dispositivos requieren una carga con el adaptador de CA original que se vende
con el aparato o con un ordenador dotado de un controlador especial instalado
para el dispositivo.

¢VIENE LA PILA YA CARGADA EN LA CAJA?
Si, con alrededor del 50% - 80% de la carga.

¢{CUANTO TIEMPO DURARA LA PILA ANTES DE QUE YA NO SEA CAPAZ DE
MANTENER LA CARGA?

La pila no retiene mas cargas tras unos 500 ciclos de carga-descarga. Cada pila
de ion-litio envejece y, después de 2 afos, la capacidad de la pila alcanzara
alrededor del 50% de su maximo potencial. La mayoria de las pilas de teléfonos
moviles dejaran de mantenerlos cargados después de 2 afios.

¢(PUEDO CARGAR LOS DISPOSITIVOS MIENTRAS QUE LA PILA ESTA
CONECTADA PARA CARGARSE?

Si.

¢PUEDE RECARGARSE UNA PILA COMPLETAMENTE DESCARGADA?

Si puede, pero puede tardar hasta 10 minutos antes de que obtenga una carga
bésica y las LED indiquen que se esta cargando.

¢EXISTE UNA TEMPERATURA MAXIMA Y MiNIMA PARA EL USO Y ALMACE-
NAMIENTO DEL PORTABLE POWER MAX?

El Portable Power Max operara a temperaturas que van de 32° a 113° F (de 0° a
45° Celsius), con cambios ligeros en su rendimiento basados en temperaturas
extremas. La pila no se debe usar si aparece condensacion.

¢CUAL ES LA MEJOR MANERA DE ALMACENAR EL PORTABLE POWER
MAX?

Almacene la pila en un lugar fresco (temperatura ambiente), no refrigerado,
seco con un 40% - 60% del estado de carga. Cierta reserva de carga es
necesaria para mantener la pila y su circuito de proteccién operacional durante
el almacenamiento prolongado. Evite mantener la pila a plena carga durante s
altas temperaturas, como en un auto caliente, y evitar la descarga de la pila por
completo.
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¢ ) Power Max

FOIRE AUX QUESTIONS

COMBIEN D’APPAREILS PEUVENT ETRE CHARGES PAR L'PORTABLE
POWER MAX SIMULTANEMENT?

Jusqu'a 5 appareils, totalisant ensemble au plus 2,5 amperes, peuvent étre
chargés simultanément.

QUELLES SONT LES EXIGENCES D'ALIMENTATION RELATIVES AUX
APPAREILS A CHARGER?

L’PORTABLE POWER MAX peut charger tout appareil ne dépassant pas 2,5
ampéres. A titre indicatif, iPhone nécessite 1 ampére maximum. Toutefois, lorsque
plusieurs appareils sont chargés simultanément, ils ne doivent pas dépasser 2,5
ampeéres au total. La tension de chaque appareil a charger doit étre de 5 Volts.

POUVEZ-VOUS DONNER QUELQUES EXEMPLES D’APPAREILS QUI
PEUVENT ETRE CHARGES SIMULTANEMENT?

Exemples d’appareils que la batterie peut charger simultanément:
-1iPad et 1 iPod, ou

-2 iPhone, ou

-5iPod, ou

- 3 BlackBerry

QU'EST-CE QUI SE PASSE S| LES APPAREILS A CHARGER SIMULTANE-
MENT DEPASSENT 2,5 AMPERES?

Si des appareils totalisant plus de 2,5 amperes sont branchés simultanément, La
batterie s'éteint et le témoin vert se met a clignoter. Si cela se produit débranchez
tous les appareils, éteignez la batterie et attendez 5 minutes. Vérifiez que les
appareils chargés simultanément ne dépassent pas 2,5 ampeéres.

COMMENT CHARGER L'PORTABLE POWER MAX POUR LA PREMIERE
FOIS?

Avant d'utiliser la batterie pour la premiere fois, il faut la charger jusqu'a ce que les
4 témoins de charge restent allumés tant que I'adaptateur secteur reste branché/le
bouton indicateur de batterie est enfoncé. Pour recharger la batterie, utilisez
uniquement I'adaptateur secteur inclus.

COMBIEN DE TEMPS FAUT-IL POUR RECHARGER COMPLETEMENT LA
BATTERIE PORTABLE?

Ca prend 7-9 heures pour une charge compleéte.

COMMENT SAVOIR SI LA BATTERIE EST COMPLETEMENT CHARGEE?

Les quatre témoins de charge bleus vont s'allumer progressivement, pour indiquer
que la batterie est en cours de charge. Lorsque les 4 témoins bleus restent
allumés, cela indique que la batterie est complétement chargée. 1 témoin allumé
indique une charge a 0-25% ; 2 témoins allumés indiquent une charge a 25-50%;
3 témoins allumés indiquent une charge a 50-75% et tous les 4 témoins allumés
indiquent une charge a 75-100%.

COMBIEN DE TEMPS FAUT-IL POUR RECHARGER UN APPAREIL, TEL
QU'IPHONE 4 OU AUTRES APPAREILS SIMILAIRES?

Le temps de charge des appareils tels qu'iPhone et iPod dépend du modéle. Par
exemple, iPhone 4 va étre complétement chargé en pres de deux heures.
Reportez-vous aux spécifications techniques de chaque appareil.

LE TEMPS DE RECHARGE DE CHAQUE APPAREIL VARIE-T-IL EN
FONCTION DES APPAREILS BRANCHES?

Non.

LE CABLE USB VERS MINI/MICRO-USB INCLUS PEUT-IL CHARGER DEUX
APPAREILS A LA FOIS?

Oui.

QUELLES GENERATIONS DE MODELES IPOD PEUVENT-ELLES ETRE
CHARGEES PAR LA BATTERIE?

L'PORTABLE POWER MAX peut charger la plupart des iPod qui ont un
connecteur a 30 broches.

L'PORTABLE POWER MAX PEUT-ELLE CHARGER TOUS LES APPAREILS
ALIMENTES VIA USB?

L'PORTABLE POWER MAX peut charger la plupart des appareils alimentés via
USB. Certains appareils exigent d'étre rechargés avec l'adaptateur secteur
original vendu avec 'appareil ou avec un ordinateur muni de pilote spécial installé
pour I'appareil.

EST-CE QUE LA BATTERIE EST LIVREE CHARGEE?
Oui, chargée a pres de 50%- 80%.

QUELLE EST LA DUREE DE VIE DE LA BATTERIE?

La batterie ne tiendra plus la charge, apres environ 500 cycles de charge-
décharge. Aprés environ 2 ans, la capacité de chaque batterie Li-ion sera réduite
a50% au maximum. La plupart des batteries des téléphones portables ne tiennent
plus la charge apres 2 ans.

PUIS-JE CHARGER DES APPAREILS PENDANT QUE LA BATTERIE EST
ELLE-MEME EN COURS DE RECHARGE?

Oui.

PEUT-ON RECHARGER UNE BATTERIE COMPLETEMENT DECHARGEE?

Oui, c'est possible, mais cela peut prendre jusqu'a 10 minutes avant que la
batterie n'atteigne une charge de base et que les témoins n'indiquent qu'elle est
en cours de charge.

Y A TIL UNE TEMPERATURE MAXIMALE ET MINIMALE POUR
L'UTILISATION ET LE STOCKAGE DE LA BATTERIE?

La batterie fonctionne dans des plages de températures allant de 0° a 45° Celsius
(32° a 113° Fahrenheit), avec quelques légeres variations en fonction des
températures extrémes. La batterie ne doit pas étre utilisée si une condensation
apparait.

QUELLE EST LA MEILLEURE FACON DE STOCKAGE DE LA BATTERIE?

Rangez la batterie dans un endroit frais (température ambiante), non réfrigéré et
sec avec un taux de charge de 40% - 60%. Une charge de réserve est nécessaire
pour maintenir la batterie et son circuit de protection opérationnels pendant un
long stockage. Evitez de garder la batterie complétement chargée dans des
températures élevées, comme dans une voiture au soleil, et évitez de décharger
compléetement la batterie.



